@ Iy

)
)
W
o)
)
n

mom-oom.|v/
\ 7

\/

v

I







EN |
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANT TO BEREAD AND OBSERVED

Before using the appliance, read these safety
instructions.  Keep them nearby for future
reference.

These instructions and the appliance itself provide
important safety warnings, to be observed at all
times. The manufacturer declines any liability for
failure to observe these safety instructions, for
inappropriate use of the appliance or incorrect
setting of controls.

A\ Very young children (0-3 years) should be kept
away from the appliance. Young children (3-8
years) should be kept away from the appliance
unless continuously supervised. Children from 8
years old and above and persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of
experience and knowledge can use this appliance
only if they are supervised or have been given
instructions on safe use and understand the
hazards involved. Children must not play with the
appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance must
not be carried out by children without supervision.
A\ WARNING: If the door or door seals are
damaged, the oven must not be operated until it
has been repaired — risk of injury.

A\ WARNING: Liquids and foods must not be
heated in sealed containers — risk of explosion,
heating of beverages canresultin delayed eruptive
boiling, care must be taken when handling the
container — risk of burn.

/\ The microwave oven is intended for heating
food and beverages. Do not dry food or clothing or
heat warming pads, slippers, sponges and similar
- risk of fire. When heating food in plastic or paper
containers, remains vigilant on the oven - risk of
fire.

A\ The contents of feeding bottles and baby
food jars must be stirred or shaken and their
temperature checked - risk of burn. Do not heat
eggs in their shells and whole hard-boiled eggs -
risk of explosion.

A\ Only use utensils that are suitable for
microwave cooking. Do not use metallic containers
- risk of injury.

A\ Only use a temperature probe recommended
for this oven - risk of fire.

A\ If smoke is emitted switch off or unplug the
appliance and keep the door closed in order to
stifle any flames.

A\ If the appliance is installed 850 mm or more
above the floor, take care not to displace the
turntable when removing containers — risk of
injury.

A\ Do not use your microwave oven for deep-
frying, because the oil temperature can not be
controlled.

A\ Metallic containers for food and beverages are
not suitable during microwave cooking.

A\ Do not remove the microwave inlet protection
plates onthesside of the cavity walls (certain models
only). They prevent grease and food particles from
entering the microwave inlet channels.

A\ The food must not be left in or on the product
for more than one hour before or after cooking.
PERMITTED USE

A\ CAUTION: The appliance is not intended to
be operated by means of an external switching
device, such as a timer, or separate remote
controlled system.

A\ This appliance is intended to be used in
household and similar applications such as: staff
kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working
environments; farm houses; by clients in hotels,
motels, bed & breakfast and other residential
environments.

A\ This appliance is not for professional use. Do
not use the appliance outdoors.

INSTALLATION

A\ The appliance must be handled and installed
by two or more persons - risk of injury. Use
protective gloves to unpack and install - risk of
cuts.

A\ Installation, including water supply (if any),
electrical connections and repairs must be carried
out by a qualified technician. Do not repair or
replace any part of the appliance unless specifically
stated in the user manual. Keep children away from
theinstallation site. After unpacking the appliance,
make sure that it has not been damaged during
transport. In the event of problems, contact the
dealer or your nearest After-sales Service. Once
installed, packaging waste (plastic, styrofoam
parts etc.) must be stored out of reach of children
- risk of suffocation. The appliance must be
disconnected from the power supply before any
installation operation - risk of electrical shock.
During installation, make sure the appliance does
not damage the power cable - risk of fire or
electrical shock. Only activate the appliance when
the installation has been completed.

A\ This appliance is intended to be used built-in.
Do not use it freestanding or place into a cabinet.
After unpacking the appliance, make sure that
the appliance door closes properly. In the event
of problems, contact the dealer or your nearest
After-sales Service.

ELECTRICAL WARNINGS

A\ 1t must be possible to disconnect the appliance
from the power supply by unplugging it if
plug is accessible, or by a multi-pole switch
installed upstream of the socket in accordance
with the wiring rules and the appliance must




be earthed in conformity with national electrical
safety standards.

A\ Do not use extension leads, multiple sockets
or adapters. The electrical components must not
be accessible to the user after installation. Do not
use the appliance when you are wet or barefoot.
Do not operate this appliance if it has a damaged
power cable or plug, if it is not working properly,
or if it has been damaged or dropped.

A\ If the supply cord is damaged, it must
be replaced with an identical one by the
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard -
risk of electrical shock.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

A\ WARNING: It is hazardous for anyone other
than a competent person to carry out any service
or repair operation that involves the removal of a
cover which give protection against exposure to
microwave energy.

A\ Failure to maintain the oven in a clean
condition could lead to deterioration of the surface
that could adversely affect the life of the appliance
and possibly result in a hazardous situation.

A\ The oven must be cleaned regularly and any
food deposits removed.

A\ WARNING: Ensure that the appliance is
switched off and disconnected from the power
supply before performing any maintenance
operation. To avoid risk of personal injury
use protective gloves (risk of laceration) and
safety shoes (risk of contusion); be sure to
handle by two persons (reduce load); never use
steam cleaning equipment (risk of electric shock).
Non-professional repairs not authorised by the
manufacturer could result in a risk to health and
safety, for which the manufacturer cannot be
held liable. Any defect or damage caused from
non-professional repairs or maintenance will not
be covered by the guarantee, the terms of which
are outlined in the document delivered with the
unit.

A\ Regularly clean appliance door internal side
and related gasket, without removing it. Use a soft
sponge, mild water and neutral soap; dry using a
neutral soft cloth. Do not use metal scrapers.
DISPOSAL OF PACKAGING MATERIALS

The packaging material is 100% recyclable and is marked with the
recycle symbol Qg:p . The various parts of the packaging must therefore
be disposed of responsibly and in full compliance with local authority
regulations governing waste disposal.

DISPOSAL OF HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

This appliance is manufactured with recyclable or reusable materials.
Dispose of it in accordance with local waste disposal regulations.
For further information on the treatment, recovery and recycling
of household electrical appliances, contact your local authority, the
collection service for household waste or the store where you purchased
the appliance. This appliance is marked in compliance with European
Directive 2012/19/EU, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE)
and with the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment regulations
2013 (as amended). By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly,
you will help prevent negative consequences for the environment and

human health. The E symbol on the product or on the accompanying

documentation indicates that it should not be treated as domestic waste
but must be taken to an appropriate collection center for the recycling
of electrical and electronic equipment.

DECLARATIONS OF CONFORMITY

This appliance is in compliance with the European standard EN 60705.

The information related to low power mode of the appliance in
accordance with Regulation (EU) 2023/826 can be found in the
following link: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

This product contains a light source of energy efficiency class G.
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CONSIGNES DE SECURITE
IMPORTANT - A LIRE ET A RESPECTER

Avant d'utiliser I'appareil, lire attentivement les
consignes de sécurité. Conservez-les a portée
pour consultation ultérieure.

Le présent manuel et l'appareil en question
contiennent des consignes de  sécurité
importantes qui doivent étre lues et observées
en tout temps. Le Fabricant décline toute
responsabilité si les consignes de sécurité ne sont
pas respectées, en cas de mauvaise utilisation
de l'appareil, ou d'un mauvais réglage des
commandes.

A\ Les enfants en bas age (0-3 ans) doivent étre
tenus a I'écart de l'appareil. Les jeunes enfants
(3-8 ans) doivent étre tenus a I'écart de l'appareil
sauf s'ils se trouvent sous surveillance constante.
Les enfants agés de 8 ans et plus, ainsi que
les personnes présentant des capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou ne possédant
ni l'expérience ni les connaissances requises,
peuvent utiliser cet appareil seulement s'ils sont
supervisés, ou si une personne responsable leur
a expliqué l'utilisation sécuritaire et les dangers
potentiels de I'appareil. Ne laissez pas les enfants
jouer avec l'appareil. Les enfants ne doivent pas
nettoyer, ni procéder a l'entretien de l'appareil
sans surveillance.

A\ MISE EN GARDE : Si la porte ou les joints
d’étanchéités sont endommagés, n’utilisez pas le
four avant de l'avoir fait réparé — vous pourriez
vous blesser.

N\ MISE EN GARDE : Les liquides et les aliments
ne doivent pas étre réchauffés dans des récipients
hermétiques - ils pourraient exploser. Réchauffer
des breuvages pourrait causer une ébullition
a retardement, soyez prudent lorsque vous
manipulez les récipients — vous pourriez vous
braler.

A\ Lefouramicro-ondes estconcu pour réchauffer
la nourriture et les breuvages. Ne séchez pas
d'aliments ou de vétements, et ne réchauffez
pas de coussins chauffants, de chaussons, des
éponges, ou autres articles similaires —unincendie
pourrait se déclarer. Lorsque vous réchauffez des
aliments dans des contenants de plastique ou de
papier, ne laissez pas le four sans surveillance —un
incendie pourrait se déclarer.




A\ Le contenu des biberons et des pots pour
bébé doit étre remué ou agité et sa température
contrblée - risque de brilure. Ne pas chauffer les
ceufs dans leur coquille et les ceufs durs entiers -
risque d'explosion.
A\ Utilisez uniquement des ustensiles adaptés
pour la cuisson au four a micro-ondes. N'utilisez
pas de récipients métalliques — vous pourriez vous
blesser.
A\ Utilisezuniquement une sonde de température
recommandée pour ce four — un incendie pourrait
se déclarer.
A\ Si vous apercevez de la fumée,éteignez ou
débranchez l'appareil et laissez la porte fermée
afin d'étouffer des flammes éventuelles.
A\ Si l'appareil est installé 8 850 mm ou plus
au-dessus du sol, veillez a ne pas déplacer le
plateau rotatif lorsque vous enlevez les récipients
- vous risquez de vous blesser.
A\ N'utilisez pas le four a micro-ondes pour frire
des aliments, car il ne permet pas de contréler la
température de I'huile.
A\ Les récipients métalliques pour aliments et
boissons ne sont pas adaptés a la cuisson au four
a micro-ondes.
A\ Ne démontez pas les plaques de protection
contre les micro-ondes situées sur les flancs de la
cavité dufour (certains modéles uniquement). Elles
empéchent la graisse et les particules alimentaires
de pénétrer dans les canaux d'entrée du micro-
ondes.
A\ Les aliments ne doivent pas étre laissés dans
ou sur le produit pendant plus d'une heure avant
ou apres la cuisson.
UTILISATION AUTORISEE
A\ MISE EN GARDE : Cet appareil n'est pas
congu pour fonctionner a l'aide d'un dispositif de
commutation externe, comme une minuterie ou
un systeme de télécommande.
A\ Cetappareil est destiné a un usage domestique
et peut aussi étre utilisé dans les endroits suivants
cuisines pour le personnel dans les magasins,
bureaux et autres environnements de travail ; dans
les fermes; par les clients dans les hotels, motels,
et autres résidences similaires.
A\ Cet appareil n'est pas concu pour un
usage professionnel. N'utilisez pas l'appareil en
extérieur.
INSTALLATION
A\ Deux personnes minimum sont nécessaires
pour déplacer et installer l'appareil - risque de
blessure. Utilisez des gants de protection pour
le déballage et l'installation de l'appareil - vous
risquez de vous couper.
A\ L'installation, y compris I'alimentation en eau
(éventuelle), les raccordements électriques et les
réparations doivent étre réalisés par un technicien
qualifié. Ne pas réparer ou remplacer de parties de
I'appareil sauf si cela est spécifiquement indiqué

dans le manuel de l'utilisateur. Maintenir les
enfants éloignés du site d'installation. Aprés
avoir déballé I'appareil, assurez-vous qu'il n'a pas
été endommagé pendant le transport. En cas
de problémes, contactez le distributeur ou votre
service aprés-vente le plus proche. Une fois
installé, les déchets de I'emballage (plastiques,
pieces en polystyréne, etc) doivent étre stockés
hors de portée des enfants - risque d'étouffement.
L'appareil ne doit pas étre branché a I'alimentation
électrique lors de l'installation - vous pourriez
vous électrocuter. Au moment de l'installation,
assurez-vous que le cable d'alimentation n'est
pas endommagé par l'appareil - vous pourriez
vous électrocuter. Allumez I'appareil uniquement
lorsque l'installation est terminée.

A\ Cet appareil est concu pour étre encastré. Ne
I'utilisez pas sans support et ne pas l'installer dans
un meuble.

Aprés avoir déballé I'appareil, assurez-vous que la
porte ferme parfaitement. En cas de probleme,
contactez votre revendeur ou le Service Aprés-
Vente le plus proche.

AVERTISSEMENTS ELECTRIQUES

A\ 1l doit étre possible de débrancher I'appareil
de I'alimentation électrique en retirant la fiche de
la prise de courant si elle est accessible, ou a I'aide
d’uninterrupteur multipolaire enamontdela prise
de courant, conformément aux reégles de cablage
et l'appareil doit étre mis a la terre conformément
aux normes de sécurité électrique nationales.

A\ N'utilisez pas de rallonge, de prises multiples
ou d'adaptateurs. Une fois l'installation terminée,
['utilisateur ne devra plus pouvoir accéder aux
composantes électriques. N'utilisez pas I'appareil
si vous étes mouillé ou si vous étes pieds nus.
N'utilisez pas l'appareil si le cable d'alimentation
ou la prise de courant est endommagé(e), si
I'appareil ne fonctionne pas correctement, ou s'il a
été endommagé ou est tombé.

A\ Si le cable d'alimentation est endommagé,
il doit étre remplacé par un cable identique
provenant du fabricant, d'un représentant du
Service Aprés-vente, ou par toute autre personne
qualifiée - vous pourriez vous électrocuter.
NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

A\ MISE EN GARDE : Il est dangereux pour
quiconque autre qu'un technicien spécialisé
d'assurer I'entretien ou d'effectuer des réparations
impliquant le démontage des panneaux de
protection contre |'exposition a I'énergie des
micro-ondes.

A\ Si la propreté du four n'est pas maintenue,
une détérioration de la surface est susceptible de
se produire, ce qui affecterait la durée de vie de
I'appareil et risquerait de provoquer une situation
dangereuse.

A\ Le four doit étre nettoyé régulierement et les
dépots de nourritures enlevés.




/N MISE EN GARDE : Assurez- vous que l'appareil
est éteint et débranché du réseau électrique
avant d'effectuer une quelconque opération
d'entretien. Pour éviter tout risque de lésion
personnelle, utilisez des gants de protection
(risque de lacération) et des chaussures de sécurité
(risque de contusion) ; assurez-vous de manipuler
I'appareil avec deux personnes (pour réduire
la charge) ; n'utilisez jamais d'équipement de
nettoyage avapeur (risque de choc électrique). Des
réparations non-professionnelles non autorisées
par le fabricant pourraient donner lieu a un risque
pour la santé et la sécurité, dont le fabricant
ne saurait étre tenu pour responsable. Tout
défaut ou dommage causé par des réparations
non-professionnelles ou un entretien ne sera pas
couvert par la garantie, dont les termes sont
soulignés dans le document fourni avec 'unité.
A\ Nettoyer régulierement le coté intérieur de la
porte de l'appareil ainsi que le joint correspondant,
sans |'enlever. Utiliser une éponge souple, de I'eau
tiede et un détergent neutre ; essuyer avec un
chiffon doux neutre. N'utilisez pas de racloirs
métalliques.

ELIMINATION DES MATERIAUX D'EMBALLAGE

Les matériauxd'emballage sontentierementrecyclables commel'indique
le symbole de recyclage 8'9 Les différentes parties de l'emballage
doivent donc étre jetées de maniére responsable et en totale conformité
avec la réglementation des autorités locales régissant la mise au rebut
de déchets.

MISE AU REBUT DES APPAREILS
ELECTROMENAGERS

Cet appareil est fabriqué avec des matériaux recyclables ou réutilisables.
Mettez-le au rebut en vous conformant aux réglementations locales
en matiere d'élimination des déchets. Pour plus d'informations sur
le traitement, la récupération et le recyclage des appareils électriques
domestiques, contactez vos autorités locales, le service de collecte
pour les déchets domestiques ou le magasin ou vous avez acheté
l'appareil. Cet appareil est marqué comme étant conforme a la
Directive européenne 2012/19/EU, aux réglementations relatives aux
Déchets d'équipement électrique et électronique (DEEE) et relatives
aux déchets sur I'équipement électrique et électronique de 2013 (telles
qu'amendées). En vous assurant que l'‘appareil est mis au rebut
correctement, vous pouvez aider a éviter d'éventuelles conséquences
négatives sur I'environnement et la santé humaine. Le symboleg surle
produit ou sur la documentation qui I'accompagne indique qu'il ne doit
pas étre traité comme un déchet domestique, mais doit étre remis a un
centre de collecte spécialisé pour le recyclage des appareils électriques
et électroniques.

. REPRISE ADEPOSER A DEPOSER
Cet appareil ALALIVRAISON  EN MAGASIN EN DECHETERIE

et ses accessoires

se recyclent

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !

DECLARATIONS DE CONFORMITE

Cet appareil est conforme a la norme européenne EN 60705.

Les informations relatives au mode basse consommation de l'appareil
conformément au Reglement (UE) 2023/826 sont disponibles sur le
lien suivant : https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Ce produit contient une source lumineuse de classe d'efficacité
énergétique G.
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VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

BELANGRIJK MOET WORDEN GELEZEN
EN IN ACHT GENOMEN

Lees voordat u het apparaat gaat gebruiken deze
veiligheidsinstructies. Houd ze binnen handbereik
voor toekomstige raadpleging.

Deze instructies en het apparaat zelf zijn
voorzien van belangrijke veiligheidsaanwijzingen,
die te allen tijde moeten worden opgevolgd.
De fabrikant kan niet aansprakelijk gesteld
worden voor schade die het gevolg is van het
niet opvolgen van deze veiligheidsinstructies,
oneigenlijk gebruik van het apparaat of een foute
instelling van de regelknoppen.

A\ Kleine kinderen (0-3 jaar) moeten uit de buurt
van het apparaat gehouden worden. Jonge
kinderen (3-8 jaar) moeten uit de buurt van het
apparaat gehouden worden, tenzij ze constant
onder toezicht staan. Kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en
personen met verminderde fysieke, sensorische
of mentale vermogens of gebrek aan ervaring
en kennis, mogen dit apparaat gebruiken indien
ze onder toezicht staan of instructies hebben
ontvangen over veilig gebruik en de mogelijke
gevaren ervan begrijpen. Kinderen mogen niet
spelen met het apparaat. De reiniging en het
onderhoud mogen niet door kinderen worden
uitgevoerd zonder toezicht.

A\ WAARSCHUWING: Als de pakkingen van de
deur of de deur zelf beschadigd zijn, mag de oven
niet gebruikt worden tot hij is gerepareerd - risico
voor verwondingen.

A\ WAARSCHUWING: Vloeistoffen en voedsel
mogen niet verwarmd worden in afgesloten
recipiénten - risico voor ontploffing, verwarmen
van dranken kan aanleiding geven tot overkoken.
Let op bij het hanteren van de recipiént - risico
voor brandwonden.

A\ De magnetron is bestemd voor het verwarmen
van levensmiddelen en dranken. Droog geen
voedsel of kleding en verwarm geen kussentjes,
slippers, sponsen en gelijkaardige voorwerpen -
brandrisico. Bij het verwarmen van voedsel in
plastic of papieren recipiénten, blijf de oven in het
00g houden - risico voor brand.

A\ De inhoud van drinkflessen en babypotjes
moet geschud of gemengd worden en hun
temperatuur moet gecontroleerd worden - risico
voor brandwonden. Verwarm geen eieren in




de dop en hardgekookte eieren - deze kunnen
ontploffen.

A\ Gebruik alleen keukengerei dat geschikt is voor
koken in de microgolfoven. Gebruik geen metalen
recipiénten - risico voor verwondingen.

A\ Gebruik uitsluitend de temperatuursonde die
voor deze oven wordt aanbevolen - risico voor
brand.

A\ Als errookvorming is, schakel het apparaat dan
uit of trek de stekker uit het stopcontact en houd
de deur gesloten om de vlammen te verstikken.
A\ Als het apparaat 850 mm of meer boven
de vloer wordt geinstalleerd, moet u ervoor
zorgen dat de draaitafel niet wordt verplaatst bij
het verwijderen van recipiénten - gevaar voor
verwonding.

A\ Gebruik uw magnetron niet om te frituren,
aangezien u de temperatuur van de olie niet kunt
regelen.

A\ Metalen recipiénten voor voedsel en dranken
zijn niet geschikt voor bereiding in de magnetron.
A\ Verwijder niet de beschermingsplaatjes voor
de aanzuigopeningen die zich aan de kant van
de ovenruimte bevinden (alleen bij bepaalde
modellen). Deze zorgen ervoor dat er geen vet
en voedseldeeltjes in de invoerkanalen van de
magnetron terecht komen.

A\ Het voedsel mag voor of na de bereiding niet
langer dan één uur in of op het product blijven
liggen.

TOEGESTAAN GEBRUIK

A\ VOORZICHTIG: Het apparaat is niet geschikt
voor inwerkingstelling met een externe schakelaar
zoals een timer, of een afzonderlijk systeem met
afstandsbediening.

A\ Dit apparaat is bedoeld voor gebruik in
huishoudelijke en gelijkaardige toepassingen
zoals : personeelskeukens in winkels, kantoren
en overige werkomgevingen; landbouwbedrijven;
klanten in hotels, motels, bed & breakfasts en
andere residentiéle omgevingen.

A\ Dit apparaat is niet voor professioneel gebruik
bedoeld. Gebruik het apparaat niet buiten.
INSTALLATIE

A\ Het apparaat moet verplaatst en geinstalleerd
worden door twee of meer personen - gevaar
voor letsel. Gebruik handschoenen tijdens het
uitpakken eninstalleren - gevaar voor snijwonden.
A\ Laat de installatie, m.iv. de aansluiting
op het waternet (indien van toepassing) en de
elektrische aansluitingen en reparaties door een
gekwalificeerd technicus verrichten. Repareer of
vervang geen enkel onderdeel van het apparaat,
behalve als dit expliciet aangegeven wordt in
het gebruikshandleiding. Houd kinderen uit
de buurt van de installatieplaats. Controleer
na het uitpakken van het apparaat of het
tijdens het transport geen beschadigingen heeft
opgelopen. Neem bij problemen contact op

met uw leverancier of met het dichtstbijzijnde
servicecentrum. Na de installatie moet het
verpakkingsmateriaal (plastic, piepschuim enz.)
buiten het bereik van kinderen bewaard worden -
risico voor verstikking. Het apparaat moet worden
losgekoppeld van het elektriciteitsnet voordat
u installatiewerkzaamheden uitvoert - risico op
elektrocutie. Tijdens de installatie dient u ervoor
te zorgen dat het apparaat de voedingskabel
niet beschadigt - risico op brand of elektrocutie.
Activeer het apparaat alleen wanneer de installatie
helemaal uitgevoerd is.

A\ Dit apparaat is bedoeld voor gebruik als
inbouwapparaat. Gebruik het niet als vrijstaand
apparaat of in een afgesloten kast.

Na het uitpakken van het apparaat, dient u er zeker
van te zijn dat de deur van het apparaat correct
sluit. Neem in geval van problemen contact
op met uw leverancier of de dichtstbijzijnde
Consumentenservice.

ELEKTRISCHE WAARSCHUWINGEN

A\ Het moet mogelijk zijn het apparaat van
het elektriciteitsnet af te koppelen door de
stekker uit het stopcontact te halen of via
een meerpolige netschakelaar die bovenstrooms
van het stopcontact is geplaatst conform
de bedradingsvoorschriften en het apparaat
dient geaard te zijn conform de nationale
veiligheidsnormen voor elektriciteit.

A\ Gebruik geen verlengsnoeren, meervoudige
stopcontacten of adapters. Als de installatie
voltooid is, mogen de elektrische onderdelen niet
meer toegankelijk zijn voor de gebruiker. Raak
het apparaat niet aan wanneer u nat bent of op
blote voeten staat. Gebruik dit apparaat niet als de
stroomkabel of de stekker beschadigd is, als het
apparaat niet goed werkt of als het beschadigd of
gevallen is.

A\ Als het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet
het vervangen worden door de fabrikant,
een servicevertegenwoordiger of gekwalificeerd
personeel om risico's te voorkomen - risico voor
elektrocutie.

REINIGEN EN ONDERHOUD

A\ WAARSCHUWING: Het is gevaarlijk voor
iedereen  behalve erkende technici om
onderhoudswerkzaamheden of reparaties uit
te voeren waarbij beschermkappen moeten
worden verwijderd die bescherming bieden tegen
blootstelling aan de energie van microgolven.

A\ Als de oven niet goed wordt schoongehouden,
kan dit tot aantasting van het ovenoppervlak
leiden, hetgeen de levensduur van het apparaat
kan verkorten en mogelijk tot gevaarlijke situaties
kan leiden.

A\ De oven moet regelmatig schoongemaakt
worden en eventuele etensresten moeten
verwijderd worden.




A WAARSCHUWING: Zorg ervoor dat het
apparaat is uitgeschakeld en losgekoppeld
van de stroomvoorziening voordat u
onderhoudswerkzaamheden uitvoert.  Gebruik
beschermende handschoenen (gevaar voor
snijwonden) en veiligheidsschoenen (gevaar voor
kneuzing) om persoonlijk letsel te vermijden;
het apparaat moet door twee personen worden
gehanteerd (minder belasting); gebruik nooit
stoomreinigers (gevaar voor elektrische schokken).
Reparaties die niet door professionals zijn
uitgevoerd en die niet door de fabrikant
zijn goedgekeurd, kunnen een risico voor de
gezondheid en de veiligheid opleveren. De
fabrikant kan hiervoor niet aansprakelijk worden
gesteld. Schade of defecten veroorzaakt
door onderhoud of reparaties die niet door
professionals zijn uitgevoerd vallen niet onder
de garantie. De garantievoorwaarden staan in het
document dat bij het apparaat is geleverd.

A\ Maak de binnenzijde van de deur van het
apparaat en de afdichting regelmatig schoon,
zonder deze te verwijderen. Gebruik een zachte
spons, lauw water en neutrale zeep; Drogen met
een zachte doek. Gebruik geen metalen schrapers.
VERWERKING VAN DE VERPAKKING

De verpakking kan volledig gerecycled worden, zoals door het
recyclingssymbool wordt aangegeven g,'p De diverse onderdelen
van de verpakking mogen daarom niet bij het gewone huisvuil worden
weggegooid, maar moeten worden afgevoerd volgens de plaatselijke
voorschriften voor afvalverwerking.

AFDANKEN VAN HUISHOUDELIJKE APPARATUUR

Dit apparaat is vervaardigd van recyclebaar of herbruikbaar
materiaal. Dank het apparaat af in overeenstemming met plaatselijke
milieuvoorschriften voor afvalverwerking.  Voor meer informatie
over behandeling, terugwinning en recycling van huishoudelijke
apparaten kunt u contact opnemen met uw plaatselijke instantie,
de vuilnisophaaldienst of de winkel waar u dit apparaat hebt gekocht. Dit
apparaat is gemarkeerd in overeenstemming met de Europese Richtlijn
2012/19/EU, Afgedankte Elektrische en Elektronische Apparatuur (AEEA)
en met de Regeling Afgedankte Elektrische en Elektronische Apparatuur
2013 (zoals gewijzigd). Door ervoor te zorgen dat dit product correct
wordt afgedankt, helpt u schadelijke gevolgen voor het milieu en de
gezondheid te voorkomen. Het symbool E op het product of op
de begeleidende documentatie geeft aan dat dit apparaat niet als
huishoudelijk afval behandeld mag worden, maar dat het ingeleverd
moet worden bij een speciaal inzamelingscentrum voor het recyclen van
elektrische en elektronische apparatuur.

CONFORMITEITSVERKLARINGEN

Dit apparaat voldoet aan de Europese norm EN 60705.

De informatie over de spaarstand van het apparaat in
overeenstemming met Verordening (EU) 2023/826 is te vinden via de
volgende link: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Dit product bevat een lichtbron van energie-efficiéntieklasse G.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
ES IMPORTANTE QUE LEA Y SIGA LAS

SIGUIENTES RECOMENDACIONES

Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente estas
instrucciones de seguridad. Téngalas a mano para
consultarlas mas adelante.

Este manual y el propio aparato contienen
advertencias de seguridad que se deben leer
y seguir en todo momento. El fabricante
declina cualquier responsabilidad derivada del
incumplimiento de estas instrucciones de
seguridad, del uso indebido del aparato o del
ajuste incorrecto de los mandos.

A\ Mantenga a los nifos menores de 3 afos
alejados del aparato. Los menores de 8 anos
deben permanecer alejados del aparato a menos
gue estén supervisados en todo momento. Tanto
los ninos a partir de 8 anos como las personas
cuyas capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o0 mentales
estén disminuidas o que carezcan de la experiencia
y conocimientos necesarios pueden utilizar este
aparato sireciben la supervision o las instrucciones
necesarias para utilizarlo de forma segura y
comprenden los riesgos a los que se exponen.
Los nifos no deben jugar con el aparato. Los
ninos no deben realizar tareas de limpieza o de
mantenimiento sin supervision.

A\ ADVERTENCIA: Si la puerta o las juntas de
la puerta estan danadas, no debera utilizar el
horno hasta que haya sido reparado, hay riesgo de
lesiones.

A\ ADVERTENCIA: Los liquidos y alimentos no
deben calentarse en recipientes sellados, hay
riesgo de explosion; las bebidas al calentarse
pueden entrar en ebullicién retardada y eruptiva,
hay que tener mucho cuidado al manipular el
recipiente, hay riesgo de quemaduras.

A\ El horno microondas sirve para calentar
alimentos y bebidas. No seque alimentos o ropa,
ni caliente bolsas de agua, zapatillas, esponjas, y
demas, hay riesgo de incendio. Cuando caliente
alimentos en recipientes de plastico o papel preste
atencién al horno, hay riesgo de incendio.

A\ Es necesario mover o agitar el contenido de
los biberones y los potitos, ademas de comprobar
su temperatura, pues hay riesgo de quemadauras.
No caliente huevos frescos o hervidos con cascara,
hay riesgo de explosién.

A\ Utilice exclusivamente utensilios que sean
aptos para la cocciéon en hornos microondas.
No utilice recipientes metalicos, existe riesgo de
lesiones.

A\ - Utilice inicamente una sonda de temperatura
recomendada para este horno, hay riesgo de
incendio.

A\ Si sale humo, apague o desenchufe el aparato
y mantenga la puerta cerrada para sofocar las
llamas.

A\ Si el aparato se instala a 850 mm o mas del
suelo, tenga cuidado para no desplazar el plato
giratorio al extraer los recipientes: hay riesgo de
lesiones.

A\ No utilice el microondas para freir, porque no
se puede controlar la temperatura del aceite.




A\ Los recipientes metalicos de comida y bebida
no son aptos para la cocciéon en microondas.

A\ No quite las placas de proteccidn interiores
del microondas en el lateral de la cavidad (solo
en algunos modelos). Impiden que la grasa y
las particulas de alimentos entren en los canales
internos del horno.

A\ La comida no se debe dejar en ni sobre
el producto durante mas de una hora antes o
después de cocinar.

USO PERMITIDO

A\ PRECAUCION: El aparato no estd destinado
a ponerse en funcionamiento por medio de
un dispositivo de encendido externo, como un
temporizador, o de un sistema de control remoto
independiente.

A\ Este aparato estd destinado a un uso en
ambientes domésticos o en ambientes similares
como: areas de cocina en oficinas, tiendas y
otros; granjas; por los clientes de hoteles, moteles,
hostales y otros entornos residenciales.

A\ Este aparato no es para uso profesional. No
utilice este aparato al aire libre.

INSTALACION

A\ La manipulacién e instalacion del aparato la
deben realizar dos o mas personas, ya que hay
riesgo de lesiones. Utilice guantes de proteccion
para el desembalaje y la instalacion, ya que hay
riesgo de cortes.

A\ Lainstalacion, incluido el suministro de agua (si
lo hay), las conexiones eléctricasy las reparaciones,
deben ser realizadas por un técnico cualificado.
No realice reparaciones ni sustituciones de partes
del aparato no indicadas especificamente en el
manual del usuario. Mantenga a los nifos alejados
del lugar de instalacion. Tras desembalar el
aparato, compruebe que no se haya danado
durante el transporte. Si observa algun problema,
pongase en contacto con el distribuidor o el
Servicio Postventa mas cercano. Una vez instalado
el aparato, mantenga los restos de embalaje
(plasticos, piezas de poliestireno extruido, etc.)
fuera del alcance de los nifios, ya que hay riesgo de
asfixia. El aparato debe estar desenchufado de la
corriente antes de empezar la instalacion, ya que
hay riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Cuando realice la
instalacion, asegurese de que el aparato no dafe
el cable de alimentacién, ya que hay riesgo de
incendio o de descarga eléctrica. No active el
aparato hasta haberlo instalado por completo.

A\ Este aparato ha sido disefiado para usarlo
empotrado. No lo utilice sin empotrar ni colocado
en un armario.

Tras desembalar el aparato, compruebe que la
puerta cierra correctamente. Si observa algun
problema, pdngase en contacto con el distribuidor
o el Servicio Postventa mas cercano.

ADVERTENCIAS SOBRE ELECTRICIDAD

A\ Debe ser posible desconectar el aparato
de la alimentacién eléctrica desenchufandolo
si el enchufe es accesible o mediante un
interruptor omnipolar instalado antes del enchufe,
de conformidad con las normativas de cableado y
el aparato debe conectarse a una toma de tierrade
acuerdo con las normativas de seguridad vigentes
en materia de electricidad.

A\ No utilice alargadores, regletas ni adaptadores.
Unavezterminada la instalacion, los componentes
eléctricos no deberan quedar accesibles para el
usuario. No utilice el aparato si estda mojado o va
descalzo. No use este aparato si tiene un cable o
un enchufe de red dafiado, si no funciona bien, o
si se ha dafnado o se ha caido.

A\ Si el cable de alimentacion estd dafado, el
fabricante, su agente de servicio técnico o una
personaigualmente cualificada deberan sustituirlo
para evitar peligros, ya que hay riesgo de descarga
eléctrica.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

A\ ADVERTENCIA: Es peligroso que personas no
competentes realicen operaciones y reparaciones
técnicas que impliquen la extraccion de las
cubiertas que protegen de la exposicion a la
energia de microondas.

A\ Si no se mantiene el horno limpio, se podria
deteriorar la superficie, lo cual podria reducir la
vida util del aparato y conducir a una situacién
peligrosa.

A\ Limpie regularmente el horno y quite los restos
de alimentos.

A\ ADVERTENCIA: Asegurese de que el aparato
esté apagado y desconectado de la corriente antes
derealizar cualquier operacion de mantenimiento.
Para evitar el riesgo de lesiones utilice guantes de
proteccion (riesgo de corte) y zapatos de seguridad
(riesgo de contusion); asegurese de manejar el
aparato con la ayuda de otra persona (reducir la
carga); no utilice aparatos de limpieza con vapor
(riesgo de descarga eléctrica). Las reparaciones
que no serealicen por profesionalesy que no estén
autorizadas por el fabricante pueden suponer un
riesgo para la salud y la seguridad, del que el
fabricante no se hace responsable. Cualquier
defecto o dano derivado de cualquier tarea de
reparacion o mantenimiento que no haya sido
realizada por un profesional no estard cubierta
por la garantia, cuyos términos se describen en el
documento suministrado con el aparato.

A\ Limpie regularmente la parte interior de la
puerta del aparato y su junta sin extraerla. Utilice
una esponja suave, agua templaday jabdn neutro;
seque con un pano suave neutro. No utilice
estropajos metalicos.

ELIMINACION DEL MATERIAL DE EMBALAJE

El material de embalaje es 100% reciclable y estd marcado con el simbolo
de reciclaje g@ . Por lo tanto, debera desechar las diferentes piezas del




embalaje de forma responsable, respetando siempre las normas locales
sobre eliminacién de residuos.

ELIMINACION DE LOS ELECTRODOMESTICOS

Este producto ha sido fabricado con material reciclable o reutilizable.
Debe desecharse de acuerdo con la normativa local al respecto. Para
obtener informacién mas detallada sobre el tratamiento, recuperacion y
reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos domésticos, pédngase en contacto con las
autoridades locales, con el servicio de recogida de residuos urbanos, o
con latienda en la que adquirié el aparato. Este electrodoméstico lleva el
marcado CE de conformidad con la Directiva Europea 2012/19/UE sobre
Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electrénicos (RAEE) y con la normativa
de Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electréonicos de 2013 (modificada).
La correcta eliminacién de este producto evita consecuencias negativas
para el medio ambiente y la salud. El simbolo E que se incluye en el
aparato o en la documentacion que lo acompaiia indica que no puede
tratarse como un residuo doméstico, sino que debe entregarse en un
punto de recogida adecuado para el reciclado de aparatos eléctricos y
electrénicos.

DECLARACIONES DE CONFORMIDAD

Este aparato cumple con la Norma Europea EN 60705.
La informacién relacionada con el modo de bajo consumo del aparato
de acuerdo con el Reglamento (UE) 2023/826 se puede encontrar en el
siguiente enlace: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Este producto incluye una fuente de luz con una clase de eficiencia
energética G.
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WHCTPYKUI 3A BESOIMNMACHOCT

BAXHO E OA TV NMPOYETETE MU OATU
CNA3BATE

Mpean wu3Non3BaHeTO Ha Yypeda npoyeTeTe
BHMMATENHO Te3M YKa3aHWsa 3a 6e30MacHOCT.
ApbXTe rm Ha yao6HO MACTO 3a 6bAeLym CNpaBKu.
B Te31 yKkazaHuA 1 Ha camuA ypeq ca npeacTaBeHu
BaXHW NpeaynpexaeHuna 3a 6e30nacHOCTTa, KOUTO
TpAGBa Ja ce npouyeTaT M Ja ce cbbniogasat
BMHarn.  poun3BoanTensT OTKa3Ba BCAKAKBa
OTFOBOPHOCT MNP HecrnasBaHe Ha Te3n YKa3aHusA
3a 6e30nacHOCTTa, BbB Bpb3Ka C HenoaxonsALla
ynoTpeba Ha ypefa nnn HenpaBWiHA HAaCcTPoOMKa
Ha OpraHuTe 3a ynpaBfieHue.

A\ Muoro manku peua (0-3 rop.) Tpabsa ga
CcToAT ganey oT ypeda. Mankn pgeua (3-8 rog.)
TpAGBa fa CTOAT faney OT ypeAa, OCBEH aKo
He ca nop NoCTosHHO HabniogeHve. To3u ypep
MOXe f[a ce u3ron3Ba OT Aeua Ha 8 roauHu
N NO-TOfIeMX, KaKTO M OT NnLa C OrpaHUYeHu
dur3nYecKmn, CETUBHM NN YMCTBEHU Bb3MOXKHOCTU
NN C HEAOCTATbYeH ONUT U NMO3HAHUSA CaMO aKo
ca nop Haa3op WM Ca UM AafeHU MHCTPYKUMU
3a ynoTtpeb6aTta Ha ypeaa no 6e3onaceH HauuH ”
pa3bupaT Bb3MOXKHUTE onacHocTu. [euata He
TpA6Ba Aa cu UrpasT c ypepa. llounctBaHeTo u
noAapbKKaTa OoT noTpebutena He TpsibBa aa ce
N3BbPLIBA OT Aela 6e3 Haa3op.

A\ NPEAYNPEXOEHWME: Ako BpaTWykata wunu
YNAbTHEHMATA Ha BpaTMuyKaTa ca NOBPeAEeHU, C
¢dypHaTa He TpAbGBa fa ce paboTun, foKaTo He 6bae
PEMOHTMPAHA — MIMa OMACHOCT OT HapaHABAHUA.
A\ TMPEOYNPEXIEHWUE: TeuHoCTM M XpaHWU He
TpAGBa Oa ce ToOnNAT B 3aneyaTaHu CbAoBe
— MMa OnacHOCT OT U3byxBaHe; MNPETOMNNIAHETO
Ha HanUTKMW MOXe fAa AoBeAe A0 3aKbCHSANO,

n3pumreallo KunBaHe, 3aTOBa Tpﬂ6Ba na ce
BHMMaBa, KOrato Cce n3Baxaa CbabT - MMa OMaCHOCT
OT N3rapAHnA.

A\ MukposbnHoBata $ypHa e npeaHasHauyeHa
3a MpeTonifAsHe Ha XPaHM W HaNUTKW. He
cyweTe BbB QypHaTa XpaHuW WU [Pexu, KaKTo
N KYXHEHCKM NOANOXKKM, Yexnin, rbom n nogobHu
- MMa OMNacHOCT oT noxap. Korato npetonnATte
XpaHU B MNJAcTMACcOBU WM XapTMEHW CbAoBeE,
BMHArn HabnogaeanTte gpypHaTta - MMa OMacHOCT
OT NnoXkap.

A\ CoabpxaHMeTo Ha luweTata U 6ypKaHuTe
c 6ebewkn xpaHn TpsabBa Oa ce pa3dbpka wnu
pa3KknaTM 1 ga ce NpoBepu TemnepaTtypata My -
OMacHOCT OT u3rapaHuAa. He npetonnante Anua
B YyepynkaTa UM W Lenn TBbPAO CBapeHW Anua -
ONacHOCT OT n3byxBaHe.

A\ V3non3Bante camMo CbAoBe, KOWUTO ca
NOAXOAsALM 33 rOTBEHE B MUKPOBB/IHOBA dypHa.
He n3non3sante meTanHu CbAOBE - ONACHOCT OT
HapaHABaHUS.

A\ V3nonsgante camo TemnepaTypHaTta COHAa,
npenopbyBaHa 3a Ta3n ¢ypHa - OMACHOCT OT
noap.

A\ Ako OTHAKbAE u3M3a AWM, U3KIIYeTe
dypHaTa vnmM M3BageTe LWencena OT KOHTAKTa,
KaTo ObpKMTe BpaTMuKaTa 3aTBOPEHA, 3a [a ce
MoTyLLaT NiaMbLuTe.

A\ Ako ypeabT ce MOHTMpa Ha BMCOYMHA 850
mm uau no-rofiaima OT NoAa, BHMMAaBaWTe fAa
He pa3mecTuTe BbpTAwaTa Cce NOCTaBKa, KOrato
n3BakgaTe CbJOBETE - ONMACHOCT OT HapaHABaHMA.
A\ He n3nonssante MMKpOBbAHOBaTa pypHa 3a
WHTEH3MBHO MbpKEHe, 3aL0TO TemnepaTypaTa Ha
Ma3HMHATa He MOXe [ja ce KOHTponupa.

& MeTanHuTe CcbpoBe 3a XpPaHN N HAMUTKN He
Ca nogxogAawn 3a mM3non3BaHe B MUKPOBDBJIHOBA

dypHa.
He wu3Ba)kgante npegnasHUTe MIOYKMK
Ha BXOOHWUTE KaHaNMW 38 MUKPOBDBIIHUTE,

Pa3nonoXeHW Ha CTeHWUTe OTBbTPe Ha ¢ypHaTa
(camo npu HAakou mogenn). Te npegnassaT OT
HaBfIM3aHe Ha YacTUUM Ma3HMHA U XpaHa BbB
BXOAHWTE KaHanu Ha ¢ypHara.

A\ XpaHaTa He TpabBa a ce 0CTaBA B U BbPXY
NpoAyKTa 3a noBeye OT YaC npegu unu cnep,
roTBeHe.

NO3BOJIEHA YINOTPEBA

A\ BHUMAHWE: YpeabT He e npeaHasHayeH ga
Ce M3NOoN3Ba C BbHLUEH Tanmep UNu C OTAENHa
cMcTemMa C ANCTaHUMOHHO YNpaBieHue.

A\ Tosn ypen e npeaHasHaueH 3a ynotpeba B
AOMALLHW YCI0BUA 1 NOJOOHN NPUOXKEHNA, KaTo:
KYXHW 32 CITyXKUTenu B MarasviHu, opucu n gpyru
paboTHM cpean; B CTOMAHCTBA; OT KJWEHTU B
XOTenu, MOTENY 1 APYyri MecTa 3a HaCTaHABaHe.
A\ Tosm ypen He e npeaHasHaueH 3a
npodecrnoHanHa ynotpeba. He nsanonspante To3u
ypen Ha OTKpUTO.




MOHTUPAHE

A\ BopaBeHeTO U MOHTaXbT Ha ypeaa TpAbGBa
[a Ce M3BbpWBaT OT ABE WX MOBeye nmua —
MMa OMAaCHOCT OT HapaHABaHWA. V3non3eanTte
npeanasHM pPbKaBULUM 33 Pa30MNakoBaHETO WU
MOHTaXa Ha ypega — WMa OMACHOCT OT
NnopA3BaHuA.

NHcTannpaHeTo, BKAOUMTENHO BOAOMNOAABALLATA
cictemMa (ako MMma) M enekTpuyeckuTe BPb3KWY,
KaKTO N PEeMOHTHUTE AEeNHOCTW, CnefBa Aa ce
M3BbPLIBAT OT KBAaNMOUUUPAH TEXHUK. He
NonpaBAnNTe U He 3aMeHANTe YacTu OT ypeaa, ako
TOBa He € U3PNYHO NOCOYEHO B PbKOBOACTBOTO Ha
notpebutena. [leuata He 61Ba ga CToAT 651130 A0
MACTOTO 3a MOHTax. Cnea KaTo pa3onakoBaTe
ypeaa, npoBepeTe fanuM He € MoBpedeH no
BpemMe Ha TpaHcnopTupaHeto. [lpn npobnemm
ce o6bpHeTe KbM TbProBCKMA NpeacTaBUTen nunm
KbM Hanm-6nm3kmna cepBu3 3a cnegnpogak6eHo
obcnyxBaHe. Cnep KaTo ypeabT 6bie MOHTUPAH,
OTNaAgbLUTE OT ONAKOBKaTa (nnacTtmaca, CTMponop
n ap.) TpabBa aa cToAT Aaney ot obcera Ha geua -
MMa ONacHOCT OT 3afywwaBaHe. YpeabT TpAbBa Aa
6bAe M3KNoYEH OT 3aXpaHBAHETO Npean MOHTaa
— CblLecTBYBa OMACHOCT OT TOKOB yaap. o Bpeme
Ha MOHTaXa BHUMaBalTe ypeabT Aa He NoBpeau
3axpaHBaWma Kaben — CblyecTByBa OMacHOCT OT
TOKOB yaap. AKTuBMpanTe ypefa enBa cnef
3aBbpPLUBAHE Ha UHCTANIMPAHETO.

A\ Tosn ypen e npeaHasHauyeH 3a M3Mon3BaHe
camo KaTo BrpafeH. He n3non3ssante ypega Kato
cBo6OAHO CcTOALW MK B WKad.

Cnep kaTo pa3onakoBaTe ypefa, NpoBepeTe ganu
BpaTnyKaTa ce 3aTBaps NNbTHO. Mpu npobnemu ce
06bpHETE KbM TbproeeLa UM KbM Hal-611M3Kkus
cepBu3 3a cnegnpofakbeHo obcnyxBaHe.
NPEAYNPEXXAEHUA OTHOCHO
ENEKTPO3AXPAHBAHETO

A\ TpabBa na e Bb3MOXHO ypeabT fa ce
N3KOUM OT 3aXpPaHBAHETO upe3 KM3BaXK[daHe Ha
Lencena, ako e [AOCTbMEH, UK Ype3 AOCTbMeH
MHOFOMNOJIIOCEH NMPEBKIIOYBATEN, MOHTUPAH cnef
KOHTaKTa, KaKTO M ypeabT Ja e 3a3eMeH B
CbOTBETCTBME C HAUWOHANHWTE CTaHAapTX 3a
enekTpmnyecka 6e3onacHocCT.

A\ He u3znonssaiite yabmkuTenu, pasknoHuTenm
C HAKONMKO TrHe3da wWiu apanTepu. Cnep,
MOHTUPAHETO eNeKTPUYECKUTE KOMMOHEHTU He
TpaA6Ba ga 6bAaT AOCTbMHM 3a NoTpebuTena. He
M3MoN3BanNTe ypena, Korato CTe C MOKpU WK
6ocn Kpaka. He m3nonseante TO3M ypen, ako
3axXpaHBaALWMAT My Kaben nnu wencen e NoBpeaeH,
aKo He paboTu NPaBWTHO UK aKo e 6un noBpeaeH
nnun e nagan.

A\  Axo 3axpaHBawmAT Kaben e nospepeH,
TON TpaAbBa Aa Cce CMEeHW OT NpOou3BOAUTENS,
HEroB CEepPBU3EH areHT WM Nuue C aHalornyHa
KBannduKkauma, 3a fAa ce un3berHe onacHa
cuTyaums.

NMOYNCTBAHE N NOAAPDBKKA

AN MNPEOYNPEXOEHWE: 3a Bceku, KOWTO He
€ KOMMETEHTHO fMue, e OMnacHO Aa M3BbpLIBa
TEXHUYECKO O0OCNy)KBaHE WM PEMOHT, KOWUTO
npegnonarat CBanAHe Ha Kanak, npegnassaly oT
n3naraHe Ha MMKPOBbB/IHOBA eHepruA.

A\  Ako ¢dypHaTa He ce noagbpka B
UACTO CbCTOAHME, MOXe fa ce CTUrHe po
yBpeXxJaHe Ha MOBbPXHOCTTA, KOETO Aa Hamanm
eKcnioaTauOHHUA CPOK Ha ypeaa N eBeHTYaslHO
[la noBefe 4O onacHa cuUTyauums.

A\ OypHata TpabBa fa ce NoUNCTBa PeOBHO 1 13
Ce OTCTpaHABAT OCTaTbLUTE OT XpaHa.

A\ MPEOQYNPEXIEHWUE: YBepeTe ce, ue ypeabT
€ MU3KMIKYeH OT 3axpaHBaHeTO, npean Aa
M3BbPLLUBATE KakBaTo M da 6uno onepaums no
obcnyxBaHeTo. 3a un3bArBaHe Ha pUCK OT
HapaHABaHWA U3NON3BaKnTe Npeana3HM pbkaBnum
(OnacHOCT OT pa3KbCBaHWA) M 3aWUTHM OOYBKM
(onacHOCT OT KOHTY3uA); yBepeTe ce, Ye
npeHacATe ypefa ABama Aywu (3a HamansaBaHe
Ha TOBapa); He wu3non3BanTe nocobua 3a
NnouyncTBaHe C napa (OMacHOCT OT eNeKTPUYECKU
yaap). HenpopecnoHanHm pemoHTu, HeogobpeHn
OT npowusBoAuTeNnda, MOXe pAa pfosejaT Ao
PUCK 3a 34paBeTo U 6e30MacHOCTTa, 3a KOEeTo
npon3BoaAUTENAT He MoXe pnOa 6bae AbpKaH
OTrOBOpPEH. Bcekn pedekt wnm nospena,
NPUYNHEHN OT HenpodeCMOHaNHN PEMOHTU UK
obcnyxBaHe, HAMa pa O6bgaT nokputn  OT
rapaHuuATa, yCI0BMATa Ha KOUTO Ca NOAYepTaHU
B JOKYMEHTa, JOCTaBeH C ypepaa.

A\ TouncTBante pefoBHO BbTpellHaTa CTpaHa
Ha BpaTMyKaTa Ha ypeda M YMTbTHEHMETO W,
6e3 ga cBanATe uanaTa BpaTuMyKa. M3nonssante
MeKa rbba, Xxnagka BOAA W HeyTpaneH canyH;
noagcywerte C Meka Kbprna. He wmsnonseante
MeTasIHU CTbpranku.

N3XBBPJIAHE HA ONMAKOBDBYHUTE MATEPUAIIA

OnakoBbYHMAT MaTepuan e 100% rofgeH 3a peuunknnpaHe 1 e MapKkmpaH
CbC CMMBONa 3a peuMKnmpaHegp . PaznnyHnTte onakoBbYHM MaTepuanu

Tpﬂ6Ba Aa 6'b,an N3XBBPJIEHN OTFTOBOPHO N B CbOTBETCTBUE C Hape,q6v|Te
Ha MeCTHUTE OpraHun 3a N3XBbPNAHE Ha OTNaabUW.

N3XBDBPJIIAHE HA JOMAKUHCKW EJIEKTPOYPEAU

To3n ypen e npousBeAeH C MaTepuanu, rOAHW 3a peuunknmpaHe
UM 3a NOBTOPHO wu3nons3BaHe. [lpy K3XBbPNAHETO My cnasBanTe
MeCTHUTe pa3nopenbu 3a N3XBbpAAHE Ha OTNaabUW. 3a AOMbIHUTENHA
MHPOpMaUMA  OTHOCHO  TpPeTUpaHeTo,  OMON30TBOPABAHETO U
peuuKNIMPaHeTo Ha [OOMAKUHCKU enekTpoypean ce obbpHeTe KbM
KOMMETEHTHUTE MECTHU OpraHu, cnyxbata 3a GMTOBM OTMagbUU Wnv
MarasuHa, OTKbAeTO CTe 3aKynunu ypepa. To3u ypea € mapKupaH
B cboTBeTCTBME C EBponeincka pgupektusa 2012/19/EC, OTnagbyHO
€/1IeKTPNYECKO U enekTpoHHo obopyasaHe (WEEE) n ¢ npaswnata 3a
OTMAAbUYHO ENEeKTPUYECKO U eNleKTPOHHO obopyasaHe oT 2013 r. (c
u3MeHeHuATa). KaTo ce norpvxute ypeabT da Obae m3xBbpreH
no npaswieH HauvH, Bre we nomorHete 3a npefoTBpaTABaHe Ha
Bb3MOXKHUTE HeraTMBHW NOCNEACTBMA 3a OKOMHaTa cpefa 1 34paBeTo
Ha xopata. CumBONBT g BbPXY ypeAa win npuppyxasalaTta ro
JOKyMeHTauuMs MoKa3ea, Ye To3uM ypel He TpsAabBa fa ce TpeTupa KaTto
6UTOB OTMAAbK, a Aa O6bae npefjageH B CbOTBETHUA CbbOUpaTeneH
NYHKT, NpeAHa3HauYeH 3a peunKmpaHe Ha enekTpryecka U eneKTpoHHa
anapartypa.

BEKNAPALUN 3A CbOTBETCTBUE

To3n ypep e B CboTBeTCTBME C eBponenckma ctaHgapT EN 60705.




NHbopmaLmaTa, cCBbp3aHa C pexkrMma Ha HCKa MOLLHOCT Ha ypea
B cboTBeTCTBUE ¢ PernameHT (EC) 2023/826, moxe Aa ce OTKpUe Ha
cnepgHuA NUHK: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

To3u ypen cbabpika CBET/IMHEH N3TOYHUK C KNac Ha eHepruiiHa
edeKTnBHOCT G.
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INSTRUCIUNI DE SIGURANA

IMPORTANT: TREBUIE CITITE $I RESPEC-
TATE

Inainte de a utiliza aparatul, cititi aceste instructiuni
privind siguranta. Pastrati-le la indemana pentru a
le putea consulta si pe viitor.

Aceste instructiuni si aparatul in sine furnizeaza
avertismente importante privind siguranta, care
trebuie respectate intotdeauna. Producatorul nu
isi asuma nicio raspundere pentru nerespectarea
acestor instructiuni de siguranta, pentru utilizarea
necorespunzatoare aaparatului sau pentru setarea
incorecta a butoanelor de comanda.

A\ Nu lasati aparatul la indemana copiilor
foarte mici (0-3 ani). Nu lasati aparatul la
indemana copiilor mici (3-8 ani) decat daca sunt
supravegheati in permanenta. Copiii cu varsta
de peste 8 ani si persoanele cu capacitati fizice,
senzoriale sau mintale reduse sau fara experienta
si cunostinte pot folosi acest aparat doar daca sunt
supravegheate sau au fost instruite cu privire la
utilizarea in siguranta si inteleg riscurile implicate.
Copiii nu trebuie sa se joace cu aparatul. Curatarea
si intretinerea nu trebuie sa fie efectuate de catre
copii fara a fi supravegheati.

A\ AVERTISMENT: Dacd usa sau garniturile usii
sunt deteriorate, cuptorul nu trebuie utilizat pana
cand nu a fost reparat - pericol de ranire.

A\ AVERTISMENT: Lichidele si alimentele nu
trebuie incalzite in recipiente sigilate - pericol
de explozie; incalzirea bauturilor poate cauza
fierberea eruptiva intarziata, recipientul trebuie
manevrat cu atentie - pericol de arsuri.

A\ Cuptorul cu microunde este destinat incalzirii
alimentelor si bauturilor. Nu deshidratati alimente
sau haine si nu incalziti perne electrice, papuci,
bureti si alte articole similare - pericol de incendiu.
Atunci cand incalziti alimente in recipiente din
plastic sau hartie, supravegheati cu atentie
cuptorul - pericol de incendiu.

A\ Continutul biberoanelor si al caserolelor cu
mancare pentru copii trebuie amestecat sau agitat,
iar temperatura trebuie verificata - pericol de arsuri.
Nu incalziti oua in coaja si oua fierte tari intregi -
pericol de explozie.

A\ Folositi numai ustensile adecvate pentru
prepararea la microunde. Nu folositi recipiente
metalice - pericol de ranire.

A\ Folositi exclusiv sonda de temperatura
recomandata pentru acest cuptor - pericol de
incendiu.

A\ Daca observati fum, opriti sau deconectati
aparatul de la sursa de alimentare si pastrati
inchisa usa cuptorului pentru a indbusi flacarile.
A\ Daca aparatul este instalat la un nivel egal sau
mai inalt de 850 mm fata de nivelul planseului,
aveti grija sa nu mutati placa rotativa cand scoateti
recipientele - pericol de ranire.

A\ Nu utilizati cuptorul cu microunde pentru
prajirea in baie de ulei, intrucat temperatura
uleiului nu poate fi controlata.

A\ Recipientele metalice pentru alimente sau
bauturi nu sunt adecvate in timpul prepararii la
microunde.

A\ Nu scoateti placile de protectie ale admisiei
microundelor aflate pe partea laterala a peretilor
cavitatii cuptorului (doar anumite modele).
Acestea impiedica patrunderea particulelor de
grasime si de alimente in canalele de admisie a
microundelor.

A\ Alimentele nu trebuie ldsate induntrul sau
deasupra produsului mai mult de o ora inainte sau
dupa preparare.

UTILIZAREA PERMISA

A\ ATENTIE: Aparatul nu trebuie si fie pus
in functiune prin intermediul unui intrerupator
extern, cum ar fi un temporizator, sau al unui
sistem de comanda la distanta separat.

O\ Acest aparat este proiectat pentru a fi utilizat in
locuinte, precum si in alte spatii similare, precum:
bucatarii destinate personalului din magazine,
birouri si alte spatii de lucru; ferme; de catre clientii
din hoteluri, moteluri, unitati de cazare de tip ,bed
and breakfast” si alte spatii rezidentiale.

O\ Acest aparat nu este destinat utilizarii in scop
profesional. Nu utilizati aparatul afara.
INSTALAREA

A\ Manevrarea si instalarea aparatului trebuie sa
fie efectuate de doua sau mai multe persoane
- risc de ranire. Folositi manusi de protectie la
despachetare si instalare - risc de taiere.

A\ Instalarea, inclusiv racordarea la reteaua de
alimentare cu apa (daca este necesara) si la
reteaua de alimentare cu energie electrica, precum
si reparatiile trebuie efectuate de un tehnician
calificat. Nu reparati si nu inlocuiti nicio piesa
a aparatului, daca acest lucru nu este indicat in
mod expres in manualul de utilizare. Nu lasati
copiii in apropierea zonei de instalare. Dupa
despachetarea aparatului, asigurati-va ca acesta
nu a fost deteriorat in timpul transportului. Daca
apar probleme, contactati distribuitorul sau cel
mai apropiat serviciu de asistenta tehnica post-
vanzare. Odata instalat aparatul, deseurile de
ambalaje (bucati de plastic, polistiren etc.) nu
trebuie lasate la indemana copiilor - risc de




asfixiere. Tnainte de orice operatie de instalare,
aparatul trebuie sa fie deconectat de la reteaua
de alimentare cu energie electrica - risc de
electrocutare. In timpul instalarii, aveti grija
ca aparatul sa nu deterioreze cablul de alimentare
- risc de incendiu sau de electrocutare. Activati
aparatul numai atunci cand instalarea a fost
finalizata.

A\ Acest aparat este proiectat pentru a fi utilizat
incorporat. Nu utilizati aparatul fara ca acesta sa
fie sprijinit pe un suport sau montat intr-un dulap.
Dupa despachetarea aparatului, asigurati-va ca
usa acestuia se inchide bine. Daca apar probleme,
contactati distribuitorul sau cel mai apropiat
serviciu de asistenta tehnica post-vanzare.
AVERTISMENTE PRIVIND ALIMENTAREA CU
ENERGIE ELECTRICA

AN\ Aparatul trebuie sa poata fi deconectat de la
reteaua electrica fie prin scoaterea stecherului
din priza (daca stecherul este accesibil), fie
prin intermediul unui intrerupator multipolar
situat in amonte de priza, in conformitate cu
normele privind cablurile electrice, si trebuie sa
fie impamantat in conformitate cu standardele
nationale privind siguranta electrica.

M\ Nu utilizati prelungitoare, prize multiple
sau adaptoare. Dupa finalizarea instalarii,
componentele electrice nu trebuie sa mai fie
accesibile pentru utilizator. Nu utilizati aparatul
daca aveti parti ale corpului umede sau cand
sunteti desculti. Nu puneti in functiune acest
aparat daca are cablul de alimentare sau stecherul
deteriorat, daca nu functioneaza corespunzator
sau daca a fost deteriorat sau a cazut pe jos.

A\ Daca este deteriorat cablul de alimentare,
acesta trebuie inlocuit cu unul identic de catre
producator, agentul de service sau de o persoana
calificata similara, pentru a se evita pericolele -
pericol de electrocutare.

CURATAREA SI iINTRETINEREA

A\ AVERTISMENT: Este periculos pentru oricine
altcineva, in afara de o persoana calificata, sa
efectueze orice fel de operatie de servisare sau
de reparatie care implica scoaterea unui capac
care ofera protectie impotriva expunerii la energia
microundelor.

A\ Prin nepastrarea cuptorului curat, se poate
ajunge la deteriorarea suprafetei, si astfel poate fi
afectata durata de viata a aparatului, cu posibila
aparitie de situatii periculoase.

A\ Cuptorul trebuie curatat cu regularitate si orice
depunere de alimente trebuie indepartata.

A\ AVERTISMENT: Asigurati-va ca aparatul este
oprit si deconectat de la reteaua de alimentare
cu energie electrica inainte de a efectua orice
operatie de intretinere. Pentru a evita riscul
vatamarii personale, utilizati manusi de protectie
(risc de lacerare) si incaltaminte de protectie (risc

de contuzie); asigurati-va ca manevrarea se face
de catre doua persoane (reducerea sarcinii); nu
folositi niciodata aparate de curatare cu aburi
(risc de electrocutare). Reparatiile neprofesionale
neautorizate de producator pot rezulta in riscuri in
ceea ce priveste sanatatea si siguranta, pentru care
producatorul nu poate fi considerat raspunzator.
Orice defectiune sau deteriorare cauzata de
reparatii sau operatii de intretinere neprofesionale
nu va fi acoperita de garantie, ai carei termeni
sunt prezentati in documentul livrat impreuna cu
unitatea.

A\ Curatati cu regularitate partea interioara a usii
aparatului si garnitura corespunzatoare, fara a o
scoate. Utilizati un burete moale, apa calduta
i detergent neutru; uscati stergand cu o laveta
moale. Nu utilizati razuitoare metalice.
ELIMINAREA AMBALAJULUI

Ambalajul este reciclabil in proportie de 100% si este marcat cu simbolul
reciclarii é"p Prin urmare, diferitele parti ale ambalajului trebuie

eliminate in mod corespunzator si in conformitate cu normele stabilite
de autoritatile locale privind eliminarea deseurilor.

ELIMINAREA APARATELOR ELECTROCASNICE

Acest aparat este fabricat cu materiale reciclabile sau reutilizabile.
Eliminati-l in conformitate cu normele locale referitoare la eliminarea
deseurilor.  Pentru informatii suplimentare referitoare la tratarea,
valorificarea si reciclarea aparatelor electrocasnice, contactati autoritdtile
locale competente, serviciul de colectare a deseurilor menajere sau
magazinul de unde ati achizitionat aparatul. Acest aparat este marcat
in conformitate cu Directiva europeana 2012/19/UE privind deseurile de
echipamente electrice si electronice (DEEE) si cu reglementarile din 2013
privind deseurile de echipamente electrice si electronice (astfel cum au
fost modificate). Asigurandu-vd ca acest produs este eliminat in mod
corect, contribuiti la prevenirea consecintelor negative asupra mediului
fnconjurator si sanatatii persoanelor. Simbolul ﬁ de pe produs sau de
pe documentele care il insotesc indica faptul ca acest aparat nu trebuie
eliminat ca deseu menajer, ci trebuie predat la un centru de colectare
corespunzdtor, pentru reciclarea echipamentelor electrice si electronice.

DECLARATII DE CONFORMITATE

Acest aparat este in conformitate cu standardul european EN 60705.
Informatiile referitoare la modul de consum redus de energie al
aparatului in conformitate cu Regulamentul (UE) 2023/826 pot fi
consultate accesand urmatorul link: https://docs.emeaappliance-
docs.eu

Acest produs contine o sursa de lumina cu eficienta energetica din
clasa G.
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